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Video Guide

Book an Appointment

Prefer to watch a video tutorial? Scan the QR code below or visit 
avantree.com/medley-air/video for a step-by-step guide.

You can also book a 1-on-1 setup appointment with one of our support 
agents at avantree.com/book-a-call

VIDEO GUIDE

2

EN

https://avantree.com/product-support/BTHT-6015#video-tutorial
https://avantree.com/book-a-call
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Wireless Transmitter 
& Charging Dock

NB15T Open-Ear
Earphones

USB Wall Adapter Type C Power Cable 
for Transmitter

3.5mm AUX to 
RCA Adapter

3.5mm AUX CableOptical Audio Cable

Type C Charging Cable 
for Earphones
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Product Introduction (Earphones)
Product Overview

LED indicator
Multifunctional 
button (MFB)

Charging port

1

Volume 
adjustment 
buttons

2

A

Button Functions

Press & hold for 2 seconds to power on / o�
No. Button Functions

From o�, press & hold for 5 seconds to enter pairing mode

Tap once to play / pause

Tap once to accept / end call
Press & hold for 2 seconds to reject call

Press & hold both for 5 seconds to clear pairing history

Tap “+ / -” once to increase / decrease volume

Press & hold “+ / -” for 2 seconds to skip / replay track

Double-tap to activate voice assistant (i.e. Siri / Google Assistant)

1

2

EN
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A

LED Indicators

No. Indicators & Voice Prompts
Solid blue for 1 second
Solid red for 1 second then o�
Solid red, "LOW BATTERY" voice indicator
Solid red
LED o�

Solid blue, "CONNECTED" voice indicator
Blue �ashes every 5 seconds

Status
Power on
Power o�
Low battery
Charging
Fully charged

Connected
Disconnected

Solid pink for 2 seconds then alternate red & 
blue �ashes

Pairing history cleared

EN

Alternate red & blue �ashes, "PAIRING" 
voice indicator

Pairing
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Product Introduction (Transmitter & Charging Dock)
Product Overview

1

2 3

ON / OFF

Power indicatorDevice connection 
indicators

power port

Pairing button for 
NB15T earphones

Pairing button for 
second pair of 
headphones

B

Audio signal 
indicators

C

A

EN
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F
B

C

A

1

2

3

Button Functions

No. Button FunctionsPower on

Switch to "ON / OFF" position to turn the transmitter on / o�

Press & hold         for 5 seconds to enter pairing mode for the 
NB15T earphones. 
Press & hold       for 5 seconds to pair a second pair 
of headphones)

Once connected, press & hold for 8 seconds to lock the 
connection with the  headphones (       for NB15T earphones,        
       for a second pair of headphones)

Press & hold both simultaneously for 5 seconds to clear 
pairing history

Tap       or       respectively if either earphones do not 
automatically reconnect    

OFF ON

LED Indicators

No. Indicators
Solid red
LED o�
      Blue �ashes every second
      
     

Solid blue
Red �ashes every second

       &       Solid pink for 5 seconds then   
       blue �ashes every second Pairing history cleared

Status
Charging
Fully charged
Power on
Connected to the NB15T earphones

Valid audio signal 
Invalid audio signal 

Connected to a second pair 
of  headphones

  Solid blue

Solid blue

EN
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Setting Up
Connecting to Your TV

The transmitter dock must be connected to a power source via the provided power 
cable in order to function. Plug the transmitter dock into either:

1. A TV’s USB power port, OR 2. A nearby wall outlet via the USB adapter included 
(we recommend this so that it can still provide power to the dock to charge the 
NB15T earphones when the TV is not in use)

Once the transmitter dock is connected to its power source, you can connect it to 
your TV. You can choose one of 3 di�erent ways to do this:

OPTICAL

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I
(CONT

ROL & SE

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

OPTICA

L COAXIAL

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

L/
MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
U

SB
 IN

H
D

M
I I

N
 4

F

NOTE: Most TVs support audio output through only one digital output port at a 
time, so if your TV’s HDMI ARC port is in use, the optical port may be disabled. You 
can either unplug the HDMI ARC, or try connecting the transmitter via RCA / AUX.

OPT OUT

OPTION 1 :    Optical port (recommended)  

Plug the provided optical audio cable into the TV’s optical OUT or “OPT OUT” port, 
then plug the other end into the transmitter’s optical port in the “INPUT FROM TV” 
section. 

EN
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Plug the provided AUX 3.5mm audio cable into the TV’s AUX 3.5mm output port, 
then plug the other end into the transmitter’s AUX 3.5mm port in the “INPUT 
FROM TV” section. 

Connect the provided RCA adapter to the AUX 3.5mm audio cable. Plug the red & 
white RCA connectors into the TV’s “AUDIO OUT” ports, then plug the other end 
into the transmitter’s AUX 3.5mm port in the “INPUT FROM TV” section. 

G

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I
(CONT

ROL & SE

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

OPTICA

L COAXIAL

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

L/
MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
U

SB
 IN

H
D

M
I I

N
 4

G H

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I
(CONT

ROL & SE

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

OPTICA

L COAXIAL

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

L/
MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
U

SB
 IN

H
D

M
I I

N
 4

OPTION 2 :    AUX 3.5mm port 

OPTION 3 :    RCA port 

EN
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Connecting the Earphones to the Transmitter

Now that the transmitter is all set up, you can connect the NB15T earphones to the 
transmitter.

STEP 1
Power on the transmitter by sliding the   switch to the “ON” position.

STEP 2
Remove the NB15T earphones from the transmitter dock; they will turn on 
automatically. 

STEP 3
Wait for a few seconds and the NB15T earphones will connect to the transmitter 
automatically. Once connected, both the LED indicators on the earphones and the   
indicator on the transmitter will turn solid blue.

NOTE 1: For subsequent use, if the NB15T earbuds fail to reconnect with the 
transmitter, you can manually initiate reconnection by tapping the 
transmitter’s        button once and waiting for a few seconds. 

EN
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NOTE 2: Some smart TVs will automatically scan for and try to pair with any 
Bluetooth devices in its vicinity. If your TV prompts  you to connect your Bluetooth 
headphones or the Medley Air, please "DENY" the request so that your device can 
properly pair with the transmitter.

Avantree Medley Air
Your permission is required
to connect your device to TV.

Allow

Deny

Close

EN
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Setting Up Your TV (FOR OPTICAL CONNECTIONS ONLY)

If you connected to your TV via the optical OUT or “OPT OUT” port, you’ll need to 
con�gure your TV settings before you can receive audio.

STEP 1 
Using your TV’s remote control, press the SETTINGS button and navigate to the 
AUDIO tab within the settings menu. (Please note that there may be di�erences in 
the setting names depending on your brand of TV).

STEP 2
Proceed to AUDIO OUTPUT and select “OPTICAL OUT / DIGITAL OUT”. Many TVs will 
do this automatically; skip this step as needed.

STEP 3
Set the AUDIO OUTPUT format to “PCM / STEREO” ON or “DOLBY ”OFF.

If you’re having trouble �nding these settings, you can scan the QR code 
corresponding to your TV’s brand OR visit 
avantree.com/medley-air/tv-audio-settings for a more detailed guide.

NOTE 1: Smart TVs automatically reset their settings after system updates. Make 
sure your audio output / input format is set to “PCM” and NOT “AUTO” or “Dolby.”

NOTE 2: When using Net�ix or Amazon Prime, you may need to start the movie / 
show before changing the audio settings to “PCM.”

Sound
Audio Out Optical Out

Digital 
Audio
Format

or
PCM/Stereo

Dolby - OFF

LG SONY SAMSUNG Net�ix / 
Amazon Prime

EN

https://avantree.com/product-support/BTHT-6015#general-use-with-television
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Advanced Features
Listening with a Soundbar

The Medley Air’s pass-through function allows you to listen through both the 
headphones and an external soundbar / stereo AVR simultaneously.

STEP 1
Plug an additional optical, 3.5mm AUX, or RCA audio cable into the corresponding 
audio port in the transmitter’s “BYPASS TO SPEAKER” section.

STEP 2
Plug the other end into your external sound system, then you’re good to go.

NOTE: Bypass only works with the same type of input / output, i.e. 
if you connect to your TV via OPT, you’ll need to connect to your speaker via OPT as 
well.

F

C

TV/Audio Source

Sound System

Medley Air
(5V/1A-2A)

EN
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Adding a Second Pair of Headphones

You can connect and simultaneously listen through two pairs of headphones if 
desired. Visit avantree.com/medley-air/video if you’d prefer to watch a video guide 
on this process.

STEP 1 
Connect the NB15T earphones to the transmitter by following the steps in the 
“Connecting the Earphones to the Transmitter” section (Page 11).

STEP 2
Once the NB15T earphones are successfully connected, put your transmitter into 
PAIRING mode by pressing & holding the      button until the      LED �ashes red & 
blue alternately. 

STEP 3 
Put your second pair of Bluetooth headphones into PAIRING mode. Please refer to 
your headphones’ user manual for more details if necessary.

STEP 4 
Keep the transmitter & your second device close together and wait for 5-10 seconds 
or until they connect. Once connected, the      LED will turn a solid blue.

NOTE: To easily reconnect to the second pair of headphones, you can lock the 
second pair of headphones’ connection to the transmitter by pressing & holding the           
        button for 8 seconds. The        LED will turn a solid pink for 5 seconds, indicating 
that they have been successfully locked.

For subsequent use, make sure your second pair of headphones are not connected 
to another device. Then, turn on your headphones, and click the       button once. 
The Medley Air transmitter will reconnect with your second pair of headphones 
automatically. 

EN

https://avantree.com/product-support/BTHT-6015#video-tutorial
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Charging the Earphones

OPTION 1 :    Charge on the transmitter dock

OPTION 2 :    Charge directly with the cable

Plug the provided type C charging cable into the earphones’ charging port, then 
plug the other end into a wall outlet via the included USB wall adapter or into a 
PC USB port.

(5V/1A-2A)

D
C

Charge

Low Full

2H

DC IN

E

C

(5V/1A-2A)

2H

Low Full

Plug the transmitter dock into a wall outlet with the included USB wall adapter,   
then place the earphones on the dock to charge. Solid red lights on both the 
earphones and the transmitter indicate that charging is in progress; once the 
lights turn o�, your earphones will be fully charged.

The earphones' LED will turn a solid red to indicate low battery. 
You can choose one of 2 di�erent ways to charge the earphones:EN
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Speci�cations
Transmitter

v5.0
aptX-Low Latency, aptX, FastStream, 
SBC
A2DP, AVRCP
Up to 100ft / 30m
48KHz, 16bit
PCM / LPCM
Type C
DC5V/500mA~2.0A
206g

Bluetooth version 
Supported audio codecs 
Supported pro�les
Operating range
Supported sampling rate in optical 
mode
Supported audio format in optical 
mode
Power port
Rated input

Earphones

v5.0
FastStream, SBC
A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
Up to 30ft / 10m
Up to 8 hrs
120dB
~1.5hrs
16.2mm    
22 Ω  
Type C
DC5V/500mA~2.0A
41g

Bluetooth version 
Audio codec support 
Supported pro�les
Operating range
Play time
Max volume
Charging time
Drivers
Impedance
Power port
Rated input
Weight 

F

EN
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FAQ
Below are some of the most common questions people have during setup.

Can I have audio through my TV's speakers and wireless headphones at the 
same time?
This completely depends on whether or not your TV supports the ability to output 
audio to 2 sources simultaneously. You can try a few di�erent methods to test if 
your TV is capable of this or not - please refer to avantree.com/medley-air/sound 
for more details.

The volume is too low, how can I make it higher?
First, make sure both your TV and earphones are at max volume. If the max volume 
is not su�cient for you and your Medley Air was connected to your TV via OPT 
output, you can try connecting the transmitter to your TV’s AUX audio output port 
instead. Normally the volume from AUX outputs is louder than the OPT port. 
Please also note that due to the Medley Air’s open-ear design, it will inherently 
have slightly lower volumes than in-ear or over-ear headphones.

What should I do if the earphones are too small?
We are working on a larger version with a longer headband. Please contact us at 
support@avantree.com if you’d like a sample!

Why aren't I getting sound from my headphones?

Why aren’t I getting sound when watching Net�ix / Amazon Prime?

……

For answers to questions like these and for a full FAQ list, you can visit 
avantree.com/support/medley-air, or you can contact us directly for additional 
assistance.

EN

https://avantree.com/catalogsearch/result/?q=medley+air+sound&amnoroute
https://avantree.com/product-support/BTHT-6015
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Contact Us

Support Tickets     avantree.com/submit-a-ticket

Support Email  support@avantree.com

FAQ    avantree.com/support/medley-air

USA / CA      

UK             +44 20 8068 2023 (9am-6pm, GMT, Mon-Sat)

DE             +49 32221097297 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

FR             + 33 176340312 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

IT             +39 06 9480 3330 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

ES             + 34 931786261 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

AU             + 61 2 8310 9897 (11am-7pm, AEST, Mon-Fri)

Video Guide    avantree.com/medley-air/video

Product Registration avantree.com/product-registration

EN

+1800 232 2078  (9am-6pm PST, Mon-Fri )
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VIDEO ANLEITUNG

Buchen Sie einen Termin

Bevorzugen Sie es, ein Video-Tutorial anzusehen? Scannen Sie den QR-Code 
unten oder besuchen Sie avantree.com/medley-air/video für eine detaillierte 
Schritt-für-Schritt-Anleitung.

Wir bieten Ihnen auch die Möglichkeit, einen persönlichen 
Einrichtungstermin mit einem unserer Support-Mitarbeiter zu 
vereinbaren. Besuchen Sie dazu avantree.com/book-a-call und wählen 
Sie eine für Sie passende Zeit aus.

VIDEO ANLEITUNG

20

D
E

https://avantree.com/product-support/BTHT-6015#video-tutorial
https://avantree.com/book-a-call
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A B
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HG G H

Kabelloser Sender 
und Ladestation 

NB15T Open-Ear 
Kopfhörer

USB Netzadapter Typ C Stromkabel 
für den Sender

AUX-RCA-Adapter 
3,5mm

AUX-Kabel 3,5mmOptisches Audiokabel

Typ C Ladekabel 
für Kopfhörer

D
E
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Produkteinführung (Kopfhörer)
Produktübersicht

LED Anzeige
Multifunktionstaste 
(MFB)

Ladeanschluss

1

Lautstärkeregler2

A

Testenfunktionen

Zum Ein- und Ausschalten 2 Sekunden gedrückt halten
Nr. Taste Funktionen

Zum Aktivieren des Kopplungsmodus im Aus-Zustand 
5 Sekunden gedrückt halten
Zum Abspielen/Pausieren 1x antippen

Zum Annehmen/Beenden von Anrufen 1x antippen
Zum Abweisen des Anrufs 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten

Zum Löschen des Pairing-Verlaufs beide Tasten 5 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt halten

Zum Regulieren der Lautstärke 1x auf "+ / -" tippen

Zum Überspringen/Wiedergeben des Titels "+ / -" 
2 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten

Zum Aktivieren des Sprachassistenten doppelt tippen

1

2

D
E
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A

LED Anzeige

Nr. Anzeige & Sprachansage
Leuchtet blau 1 Sekunde lang
Leuchtet rot 1 Sekunde lang und geht danach aus
Leuchtet rot, Sprachanzeige "LOW BATTERY".
Leuchtet rot
LED aus

Leuchtet blau, Sprachanzeige "CONNECTED".
Blaues Blinken alle 5 Sekunden

Status
Eingeschaltet
Ausgeschaltet
Niedriger Batteriestand
Im Ladezustand
Voll aufgeladen

Verbunden
Nicht verbunden

Leuchtet rosa für 2 Sekunden, dann blinkt 
abwechselnd rot und blau 

Blinkt abwechselnd rot und blau, 
Sprachanzeige "PAIRING"

Kopplungsverlauf gelöscht

Kopplung

D
E
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Produkteinführung (Sender & Ladestation)
Produktübersicht

1

2 3

AN / AUS

BetriebsanzeigeAnzeigen für 
Geräteverbindungen

power port

Kopplungstaste 
für NB15T Kopfhörer

Kopplungstaste für ein 
zweites Paar Kopfhörer

B

Audio-
Signalanzeigen

C

A

D
E
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F
B

C

A

1

2

3

Tastenfunktionen

Nr. Taste Funktionen
Zum Ein- und Ausschalten des Senders den Schalter auf 
"ON / OFF" stellen

      5 Sekunden lang drücken & halten, um den Pairing-Modus für 
die NB15T-Kopfhörer aufzurufen,      5 Sekunden lang drücken 
& halten, um ein zweites Paar Kopfhörer zu koppeln

Nach dem Anschließen 8 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, um 
den Kopfhörer zu sperren (       für NB15T-Kopfhörer,       für ein 
zweites Paar Kopfhörer)

Beide gleichzeitig 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, um den 
Kopplungsverlauf zu löschen

Tippen Sie auf        bzw.       , wenn einer der Kopfhörer sich nicht 
automatisch wieder verbindet.

OFF ON

LED Anzeige

Nr. Anzeige
Leuchtet durchgehend rot
LED aus
       
     

Leuchtet durchgehend blau
Blinkt rot im Sekundentakt

       &      leuchten rosa für 5 Sekunden, 
dann      blinkt blau im Sekundentakt Kopplungsverlauf gelöscht

Status
Im Ladezustand
Voll aufgeladen
Betriebsbereit
Verbunden mit den NB15T Kopfhörern

Gutes Audiosignal
Kein Audiosignal 

Verbunden mit dem zweiten 
Paar Kopfhörer

   Leuchtet durchgehend blau

Blinkt blau im Sekundentakt
       Leuchtet durchgehend blau

D
E
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Einrichtung
Verbinden mit Ihrem TV-Gerät

Die Sender-Dockingstation muss über das mitgelieferte Netzkabel an eine 
Stromquelle angeschlossen werden, damit sie funktioniert. Stecken Sie die 
Sender-Dockingstation entweder in:

1. einen TV-USB-Anschluss ODER 

2. eine Steckdose – mit dem mitgelieferten USB-Adapter mit 5V/500mA-2A (wir 
empfehlen diesen Adapter, damit die Dockingstation weiterhin mit Strom versorgt 
werden kann, um die NB15T-Kopfhörer aufzuladen, wenn sie nicht in Gebrauch 
sind)
Sobald die Sender-Dockingstation an die Stromquelle angeschlossen ist, können 
Sie sie mit Ihrem Fernseher verbinden. Sie können dafür eine von 3 verschiedenen 
Möglichkeiten wählen:

OPTICAL

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I
(CONT

ROL & SE

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

OPTICA

L COAXIAL

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

L/
MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
U

SB
 IN

H
D

M
I I

N
 4

F

HINWEIS: Die meisten Fernsehgeräte unterstützen die Audioausgabe über jeweils 
nur einen digitalen Ausgang. Wenn also der HDMI ARC-Anschluss Ihres 
Fernsehgeräts verwendet wird, ist der optische Anschluss möglicherweise 
deaktiviert. Sie können entweder den HDMI ARC-Anschluss entfernen oder 
versuchen, den Sender über RCA / AUX anzuschließen.

OPT OUT

Option 1 :     Optischer Anschluss (empfohlen)

Stecken Sie das mitgelieferte optische Audiokabel in den optischen OUT- oder 
OPT-OUT-Port des Fernsehers und stecken Sie das andere Ende in den optischen 
Port des Transmitters  im Abschnitt "EINGANG VOM FERNSEHER”.

D
E
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Schließen Sie das mitgelieferte AUX-3,5-mm-Audiokabel an den 
AUX-3,5-mm-Ausgangsanschluss des Fernsehers an und stecken Sie das andere 
Ende in den AUX-3,5-mm-Anschluss des Transmitters im Abschnitt "EINGANG 
VOM FERNSEHER”.

Verbinden Sie den mitgelieferten Cinch-Adapter mit dem 3,5-mm-Audiokabel 
von AUX. Stecken Sie die roten und weißen RCA-Stecker in die "AUDIO OUT"-
Anschlüsse des Fernsehers, dann stecken Sie das andere Ende in den AUX 3,5 
mm-Anschluss des Transmitters im Abschnitt "EINGANG VOM FERNSEHER”.

G

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I
(CONT

ROL & SE

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

OPTICA

L COAXIAL

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

L/
MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
U

SB
 IN

H
D

M
I I

N
 4

G H

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I
(CONT

ROL & SE

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

OPTICA

L COAXIAL
S-

VI
D

EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

L/
MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
U

SB
 IN

H
D

M
I I

N
 4

Option 2 :     AUX-Anschluss 3,5 mm

Option 3 :     RCA-Anschluss
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Anschließen der Kopfhörer an den Sender

Nachdem der Sender nun eingerichtet ist, können Sie die NB15T Ohrhörer an den 
Sender anschließen.

SCHRITT 1
Schalten Sie den Sender ein, indem Sie den Schalter                auf die Position "ON" 
schieben.

SCHRITT 2
Entnehmen Sie die NB15T-Ohrhörer aus der Sender-Dockingstation; sie werden 
automatisch eingeschaltet.

SCHRITT 3
AWarten Sie einige Sekunden und die NB15T-Ohrhörer stellen automatisch eine 
Verbindung mit dem Sender her. Sobald verbunden, leuchten sowohl die LED-An-
zeigen     an den Ohrhörern als auch die Anzeige am Sender durchgehend 
blau.l'indicateur sur l'émetteur s'allumeront en bleu �xe.

HINWEIS 1: Für die spätere Verwendung, falls die NB15T-Ohrhörer keine 
automatische Verbindung mit dem Sender herstellen, können Sie die manuelle 
Wiederverbindung initiieren, indem Sie einmal auf die Taste        des Senders tippen 
und einige Sekunden warten.
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HINWEIS 2:Einige Smart-TVs scannen automatisch nach Bluetooth-Geräten in der 
Umgebung und versuchen, eine Verbindung herzustellen. Wenn Ihr Fernseher Sie 
au�ordert, Ihre Bluetooth-Kopfhörer oderden Medley Air zu verbinden, wählen Sie 
bitte "ABLEHNEN", damit Ihr Gerät ordnungsgemäß mit dem Transmitter 
gekoppelt werden kann..

D
E
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Verweigern

Beenden

Avantree Medley Air
Ihre Erlaubnis ist erforderlich
um Ihr Gerät mit dem Fernseher 
zu verbinden.
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Einrichten Ihres Fernsehgeräts (NUR FÜR OPTISCHE ANSCHLÜSSE)

Wenn Sie Ihr Fernsehgerät über den optischen Ausgang oder den "OPT OUT"-An-
schluss angeschlossen haben, müssen Sie Ihre TV-Einstellungen kon�gurieren, 
bevor Sie den Ton empfangen können.

Schritt  1
Drücken Sie mit Ihrer TV-Fernbedienung die SETTINGS-Taste und navigieren Sie im 
Einstellungsmenü zur AUDIO-Registerkarte. (Bitte beachten Sie, dass es je nach 
Marke Ihres Fernsehers Unterschiede in den Einstellungsbezeichnungen geben 
kann).

Schritt 2
Gehen Sie zum AUDIO-AUSGANG und wählen Sie "OPTICAL OUT / DIGITAL OUT". 
Viele Fernseher führen dies automatisch durch. Wenn dies der Fall ist, können Sie 
diesen Schritt überspringen.

Schritt  3
Stellen Sie das Audio-Ausgabeformat auf "PCM / STEREO" ON oder "DOLBY" OFF ein.

Falls Sie Schwierigkeiten haben, diese Einstellungen zu �nden, können Sie den 
QR-Code scannen, der mit der Marke Ihres Fernsehers korreliert, ODER 
avantree.com/medley-air/tv-audio-settings besuchen, um eine detailliertere Anlei-
tung zu erhalten.

HINWEIS 1: Smart-TVs stellen ihre Einstellungen automatisch nach Systemupdates 
zurück. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Audio-Ausgangs-/Eingabeformat auf "PCM" und 
nicht auf "AUTO" oder "Dolby" eingestellt ist.

HINWEIS 2: Bei der Verwendung von Net�ix oder Amazon Prime müssen Sie mögli-
cherweiseden Film/die Show starten, bevor Sie die Audioeinstellungen auf "PCM" 
ändern.

LG SONY SAMSUNG Net�ix / 
Amazon Prime

Sound
Tonaus-
gang

Optischer 
Ausgang

Digi-
tales 
Audio-
format

or
PCM/Stereo

Dolby Aus
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Erweiterte Funktionen
Wiedergabe mit einer Soundbar 

Die Pass-Through-Funktion des Medley Air ermöglicht es Ihnen, gleichzeitig über 
die Kopfhörer und eine externe Soundbar / ein externes Stereo-AVR zu hören.

SCHRITT 1
Schließen Sie ein zusätzliches optisches, 3,5-mm-AUX- oder RCA-Audiokabel an 
den entsprechenden Audio-Anschluss im "BYPASS / SPEAKER"-Bereich des 
Transmitters an.

SCHRITT 2
Schließen Sie das andere Ende an Ihr externes Soundsystem an.

Hinweis: Bypass funktioniert nur mit demselben Typ von Eingang/Ausgang. Wenn 
Sie beispielsweise über OPT mit Ihrem Fernseher verbunden sind, müssen Sie auch 
über OPT mit Ihrem Lautsprecher verbunden sein.

F

C

TV/Audio Source

Sound System

Medley Air
(5V/1A-2A)
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Hinzufügen eines zweiten Kopfhörerpaars

Sie können zwei Kopfhörerpaare verbinden und gleichzeitig hören, wenn gewün-
scht. Besuchen Sie avantree.com/medley-air/video, wenn Sie lieber eine Videoanlei-
tung zu diesem Vorgang sehen möchten.

SCHRITT 1
Verbinden Sie die NB15T-Ohrhörer mit dem Sender, indem Sie den Schritten im 
Abschnitt "Verbinden der Ohrhörer mit dem Sender" (Seite 11) folgen.

SCHRITT 2
Sobald die NB15T-Ohrhörer erfolgreich verbunden sind, setzen Sie Ihren Sender in 
den PAIRING-Modus, indem Sie die Taste    gedrückt halten, bis die LED     
abwechselnd rot und blau blinkt.

SCHRITT 3 
Setzen Sie Ihr zweites Paar Bluetooth-Kopfhörer in den PAIRING-Modus. Bitte 
beachten Sie ggf. die Bedienungsanleitung Ihrer Kopfhörer für weitere Details.

SCHRITT  4 
Halten Sie den Sender und Ihr zweites Gerät nah beieinander und warten Sie 5-10 
Sekunden oder bis sie sich verbinden. Sobald sie verbunden sind, wird die LED   
durchgehend blau leuchten.

HINWEIS: Um eine einfache Verbindung mit dem zweiten Paar Kopfhörer wiederher-
zustellen, können Sie die Verbindung des zweiten Paars Kopfhörer mit dem Sender 
sperren, indem Sie die Taste  für        8 Sekunden gedrückt halten. Die       LED wird für 5 
Sekunden solid pink leuchten, um anzuzeigen, dass sie erfolgreich gesperrt wurden.

Für die Verwendung mit einem anderen Kopfhörerpaar stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr 
zweites Paar Kopfhörer nicht mit einem anderen Gerät verbunden ist. Schalten Sie 
dann Ihre Kopfhörer ein und drücken Sie einmal auf die Taste       . Der Medley 
Air-Sender wird automatisch eine Verbindung mit Ihrem zweiten Kopfhörerpaar 
herstellen.

D
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Au�aden der Kopfhörer

Option 1 :     Ladevorgang an der Sendestation

Option 2 :     Direktes Au�aden mit dem Ladekabelcâble

Stecken Sie das mitgelieferte USB-Typ-C-Ladekabel in den Ladeanschluss der 
Ohrhörer und stecken Sie das andere Ende entweder in eine Steckdose mit dem 
mitgelieferten USB-Wandadapter oder in einen USB-Anschluss Ihres PCs.

(5V/1A-2A)

D
C

Charge

Low Full

2H

DC IN

E

C

(5V/1A-2A)

2H

Low Full

Stecken Sie die Sender-Dockingstation mit dem mitgelieferten USB-Netzteil in 
eine Steckdose und legen Sie dann die Ohrhörer auf die Dockingstation, um sie 
aufzuladen. Solide rote Lichter an den Ohrhörern und am Sender zeigen an, dass 
der Ladevorgang im Gange ist. Sobald die Lichter erlöschen, sind Ihre Ohrhörer 
vollständig aufgeladen.

Die LED der Kopfhörer leuchtet durchgehend rot, um einen niedrigen 
Batteriestand anzuzeigen. Sie können eine von 2 verschiedenen Möglichkeiten z
um Au�aden der Ohrhörer wählenD

E
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Spezi�kationen
Transmitter

v5.0
aptX-Low Latency, aptX, FastStream, 
SBC
A2DP, AVRCP
Bis zu 100 ft / 30 m
48KHz, 16bit
PCM / LPCM
Type C
DC5V/500mA~2.0A
206g

Bluetooth-Version 
Audio-Codec-Unterstützung 
Unterstützte Pro�le
Betriebsbereich
Die unterstützte Abtastrate im 
optischen Modus
Unterstützte Audioformate im 
optischen Modus
Stromanschluss
Nenneingang

Kopfhörer

v5.0
FastStream, SBC
A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
Bis zu 30 ft / 10 m
Bis zu 8 Std
120dB
~1.5hrs
16.2mm
22Ω
Type C
DC5V/500mA~2.0A
41g

Bluetooth-Version 
Audio-Codec-Unterstützung
Unterstützte Pro�le
Betriebsbereich
Spielzeit
Maximales Volumen
Ladezeit
Treiber
Impedanz
Stromanschluss
Nenneingang
Gewicht

F
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HÄUFIG GESTELLTE FRAGEN (FAQ)
Nachfolgend �nden Sie einige der am häu�gsten gestellten Fragen während der 
Einrichtung.

Die Lautstärke ist zu niedrig, wie kann ich sie erhöhen?
Zuerst stellen Sie sicher, dass sowohl Ihr Fernseher als auch Ihre Ohrhörer auf 
maximale Lautstärke eingestellt sind. Wenn die maximale Lautstärke nicht ausreicht 
und Ihr Medley Air über den OPT-Ausgang mit Ihrem Fernseher verbunden war, 
können Sie versuchen, den Sender stattdessen an den AUX-Audioausgangsan-
schluss Ihres Fernsehers anzuschließen. Normalerweise ist die Lautstärke von 
AUX-Ausgängen lauter als die des OPT-Anschlusses. Beachten Sie jedoch bitte, dass 
aufgrund des o�enen Designs des Medley Air die Lautstärke etwas geringer ist als 
bei In-Ear- oder Over-Ear-Kopfhörern.

Was soll ich tun, wenn die Ohrhörer zu klein sind?
Wir arbeiten an einer größeren Version mit einem längeren Kopfbügel. Bitte kontak-
tieren Sie uns unter support@avantree.com, wenn Sie ein Muster wünschen!

Warum bekomme ich keinen Ton aus meinen Kopfhörern?

Warum habe ich keinen Ton, wenn ich Net�ix / Amazon Prime anschaue?

.......

Antworten auf Fragen wie diese und eine vollständige FAQ-Liste �nden Sie unter 
avantree.com/support/medley-air oder Sie können sich direkt an uns wenden, wenn 
Sie weitere Unterstützung benötigen

D
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Kontaktiere uns

Kontaktieren Sie uns    avantree.com/submit-a-ticket

Support-Tickets  support@avantree.com

Häu�g gestellte  Fragen  (FAQ)      avantree.com/support/medley-air

USA / CA       +1800 232 2078  (9am-6pm PST, Mon-Fri )

UK             +44 20 8068 2023 (9am-6pm, GMT, Mon-Sat)

DE             +49 32221097297 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

FR             + 33 176340312 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

IT             +39 06 9480 3330 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

ES             + 34 931786261 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

AU             + 61 2 8310 9897 (11am-7pm, AEST, Mon-Fri)

Video-Anleitung    avantree.com/medley-air/video

Produktregistrierung avantree.com/product-registration

D
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Guide Video

Prenez rendez-vous

Vous préférez un didacticiel vidéo ? Scannez le code QR ci-dessous ou visitez 
avantree.com/medley-air/video pour un guide étape par étape.

Vous pouvez également réserver un rendez-vous d'installation 
individuel avec l’un de nos agents de support via 
avantree.com/book-a-call

GUIDE VIDÉO

38
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C DD DE 

HG G H

 Transmetteur sans-�l 
& Dock de charge

Ecouteurs 
ouverts NB15T

Chargeur mural USB Câble d’alimentation USB 
Type C pour le transmetteur

Adaptateur 3.5mm 
AUX vers RCA

Câble 3.5mm AUX Câble optique audio

Câble d’alimentation USB 
Type C pour les écouteurs
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Introduction (Ecouteurs)
Vue d’ensemble

Indicateur LED
Bouton 
multifonctionnel

Port de 
charge

1

Boutons réglage 
du volume

2

A

Fonctions des boutons

Appuyez et maintenez 2s pour allumer / éteindre
Nb. Bouton Fonctions

Ecouteurs éteints, appuyez et maintenez pendant 5 
secondes pour passer en appairage
Appuyez une fois pour lire / mettre en pause

Appuyez une fois pour prendre / stopper un appel
Appuyez et maintenez 2s pour rejeter l'appel

Appuyez et maintenez les deux boutons pendant 5 
secondes pour e�acer l'historique de couplage

Appuyez 1x "+ / -" pour régler le volume

Appuyez et maintenez "+ / -" pendant 2 secondes pour 
sauter / rejouer une piste

Appuyez deux fois pour activer l'assistant vocal

1

2
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Indicateurs LED

Nb. Indicateurs et invites vocales
Bleu �xe pendant 1 seconde
Rouge continu pendant 1 seconde puis éteint
Rouge �xe, vocalise "LOW BATTERY"
Rouge �xe
LED éteinte

Bleu �xe, vocalise "CONNECTED"
Bleu clignotant toutes les 5s

Statut
Mise en marche
Arrêt
Batterie faible
En charge
Charge terminée

Connecté
Déconnecté

Rose �xe pendant 2s puis clignotement alterné 
rouge / bleu

Clignotements rouges et bleus alternés, 
vocalise "PAIRING"

Pairing history cleared

En appairage

FR
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Introduction (Transmetteur & Dock de charge)
Vue d’ensemble

1

2 3

ON / OFF(Marche / Arrêt)

Indicateur d’alimentationIndicateurs de 
connexion 
d’équipement

Port d'alimentation

Bouton d'appairage 
pour les écouteurs 
NB15T

Bouton d'appairage pour 
la 2ième paire d'écouteurs

B

Indicateurs 
de signal 
audio

C

A
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B

C

A

1

2

3

Fonction des boutons

Nb. Bouton Fonctions

Passez en position "ON / OFF" pour allumer / éteindre l'émetteur

Appuyez et maintenez      pendant 5 secondes lancer l’appairage 
des écouteurs NB15T  Appuyez et maintenez       pendant 5 
secondes pour appairer une 2ième paire d’écouteurs

Connectés, appuyez et maintenez enfoncé pendant 8 secondes 
pour verrouiller le casque (       pour les NB15T,       une 2ième paire 
d’écouteurs)

Appuyez et maintenez les deux simultanément pendant 
5 secondes pour e�acer l'historique d'appairage

Appuyez sur       ou       respectivement si l'un ou l'autre des 
écouteurs ne se reconnecte pas automatiquement.

OFF ON

Indicateurs LED

Nb. Indicateurs
Rouge �xe
LED éteinte
    
    
     

Bleu �xe
Rouge clignotant toutes les secondes

      &      Rose �xe 5 secondes, puis     
Bleu clignotant toutes les secondes Historique de jumelage e�acé

Statut
En charge
Charge terminée
Mise en marche
Connecté aux écouteurs NB15T

Signal audio valide
Signal audio invalide

Connecté à une 2ième paire 
d'écouteursBleu �xe

Bleu �xe

Bleu clignotant toutes les secondes
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Mise en place
Connexion à votre TV

La station d'accueil émetteur doit être connectée à une source d'alimentation via 
le câble d'alimentation fourni pour fonctionner. Branchez-la dans l'un des ports :

  1. USB TV, ou 
  Once the transmitter dock is connected to its power source, you can connect it to    
  your TV. You can choose one of 3 di�erent ways to do this:

  2. Une prise murale à proximité – via le chargeur USB 5V/500mA-2A inclus (recom  
  mandé, a�n qu'il puisse toujours alimenter la station d'accueil pour charger les    
  écouteurs NB15T lorsqu'ils ne sont pas utilisés)

OPTICAL

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I
(CONT

ROL & SE

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

OPTICA

L COAXIAL

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

L/
MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
U

SB
 IN

H
D

M
I I

N
 4
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NOTE: La plupart des TV prennent en charge la sortie audio via un seul port 
numérique à la fois. Donc si le port HDMI ARC de votre TV est utilisé, le port optique 
peut être désactivé. Vous pouvez débrancher l’HDMI ARC ou essayer de connecter 
l'émetteur via RCA/AUX.

OPT OUT

OPTION 1 :    Port OPTIQUE (recommandé)

Branchez le câble audio optique fourni dans le port "optical OUT" ou "OPT OUT" 
du téléviseur, puis branchez l'autre extrémité dans le port optique de l'émetteur 
section "TX INPUT FROM TV".

FR
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Branchez le câble audio AUX 3,5 mm fourni dans la prise AUX du téléviseur puis 
branchez l'autre extrémité dans le port AUX 3,5 mm de l'émetteur section "TX 
INPUT FROM TV".

Branchez les connecteurs RCA rouge et blanc dans la prise « AUDIO OUT» du 
téléviseur puis utilisez l'adaptateur RCA vers AUX fourni pour brancher l'autre 
extrémité dans le port AUX 3,5 mm de l'émetteur section "TX INPUT FROM TV".

G

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I
(CONT

ROL & SE

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

OPTICA

L COAXIAL

S-
VI

D
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DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

HDMI/DVI IN 

3
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RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1
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RS-232C I
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N
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OPTION 2 :    Port AUX 3.5mm

OPTION 3 :    Port RCA
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OFF ON

Connecter les écouteurs au transmetteur

Maintenant que l'émetteur est con�guré, vous pouvez connecter les écouteurs 
NB15T à ce dernier.

ETAPE 1
Allumez l'émetteur en faisant glisser le bouton               sur “ON”.

ETAPE 2
Retirez les écouteurs NB15T de la station d'accueil émetteur ; ils s'allumeront 
automatiquement. 

ETAPE 3
Attendez quelques secondes et les écouteurs NB15T se connecteront 
automatiquement à l'émetteur. Une fois connectés, les indicateurs LED sur les 
écouteurs et l'indicateur      sur l'émetteur s'allumeront en bleu �xe.

NOTE 1: Ultérieurement, si les écouteurs NB15T ne se reconnectent pas à l'émetteur, 
lancez manuellement la reconnexion en appuyant une fois sur le bouton        de 
l'émetteur et en attendant quelques secondes. 
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NOTE 2: Certains téléviseurs intelligents recherchent automatiquement et tentent 
de se coupler avec tout appareil Bluetooth à proximité. Si votre téléviseur vous 
invite à connecter vos écouteurs Bluetooth ou l'Medley Air, veuillez "REFUSER" la 
demande a�n que votre appareil puisse correctement se coupler à l'émetteur.

FR

Avantree Medley Air
Votre autorisation est requise 
pour connecter votre appareil 
au téléviseur.

Approuver

Refuser

Fermer
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Réglage de votre TV  (UNIQUEMENT POUR LES CONNEXIONS OPTIQUES)

Si vous avez connecté à votre téléviseur via la sortie optique ou "OPT OUT", vous 
devrez con�gurer les paramètres de votre téléviseur avant de pouvoir recevoir de 
l'audio.

ETAPE 1
À l'aide de la télécommande de votre téléviseur, appuyez sur le bouton 
PARAMÈTRES et accédez à l'onglet AUDIO dans le menu des paramètres. (Veuillez 
noter qu'il peut y avoir des di�érences dans les noms des paramètres en fonction 
de votre marque de téléviseur).

ETAPE 2
Passez à SORTIE AUDIO et sélectionnez « SORTIE OPTIQUE / SORTIE NUMÉRIQUE ». 
De nombreux téléviseurs le feront automatiquement. Sauter cette étape si 
nécessaire.

Si vous rencontrez des di�cultés pour trouver ces paramètres, vous pouvez scanner 
le Code QR correspondant à la marque de votre téléviseur OU visitez 
avantree.com/medley-air/tv-audio-settings pour un guide plus détaillé.

NOTE 1: Les SmartTV réinitialisent automatiquement leurs paramètres après des 
mises à jour système. Assurez-vous que votre format de sortie/entrée audio est 
réglé sur « PCM » et NON sur « AUTO » ou « Dolby ».

NOTE 2: Sous Net�ix ou Amazon Prime, vous devrez peut-être démarrer le 
�lm/l'émission avant de modi�er les paramètres audio sur « PCM ».

LG SONY SAMSUNG Net�ix / 
Amazon Prime

Sound
Son Sortie 
audio

Sortie 
optique

Format 
audio 
numérique

ou
PCM / Stéréo

Dolby désactivé
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Fonctionnalités avancées
Avec une barre de son

La fonction bypass du Medley Air vous permet d'écouter du son avec un casque et 
une barre de son externe / AVR stéréo simultanément.

ETAPE 1
Branchez un câble audio optique, AUX ou RCA supplémentaire dans le port audio 
correspondant dans la section "BYPASS TO SPEAKER" de l'émetteur.

ETAPE 2
Branchez l'autre extrémité dans votre système audio externe, et vous serrez prêt.

Note: Le bypass ne fonctionne qu'avec le même type d'entrée/sortie, c'est-à-dire 
que si vous connectez votre téléviseur via OPT, vous devrez également vous 
connecter à votre enceinte via OPT.

F

C

TV/Audio Source

Sound System

Medley Air
(5V/1A-2A)
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NOTE: Pour vous reconnecter facilement à la 2ième paire d'écouteurs, vous pouvez 
verrouiller sa connexion à l'émetteur en appuyant et en maintenant enfoncée la 
touche        durant 8 secondes. La LED         deviendra rose pendant 5 secondes, 
indiquant qu'ils ont été verrouillés avec succès.

Ultérieurement, assurez-vous que votre 2ième paire d'écouteurs n'est pas connectée
 à un autre appareil. Ensuite, allumez vos écouteurs et cliquez sur        une fois. 
L'émetteur se reconnectera automatiquement à votre 2ième paire d'écouteurs. 

Ajout d’une 2ième paire d’écouteurs

Vous pouvez connecter en simultané deux paires d'écouteurs si nécessaire. Visitez 
avantree.com/medley-air/video si vous préférez regarder un guide vidéo sur cette 
fonction.

ETAPE 1
Connectez les écouteurs NB15T à l'émetteur en suivant les étapes dans la section " 
Connecter les écouteurs au transmetteur" (Page 11).

ETAPE 2
Une fois les écouteurs NB15T connectés avec succès, mettez votre émetteur en 
APPAIRAGE en appuyant et en maintenant le bouton       jusqu’à ce qu’il clignote en 
rouge et bleu alterné. 

ETAPE 3 
Mettez votre 2ième paire d'écouteurs Bluetooth en APPAIRAGE. Veuillez vous 
référer au manuel d'utilisation de votre casque pour plus de détails, si nécessaire.

ETAPE 4 
Gardez l'émetteur et votre deuxième appareil proches l'un de l'autre et attendez 5 
à 10 secondes ou jusqu'à ce qu'ils se connectent. Dès que connectés, la LED      
passera en bleu �xe.
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Chargement des écouteurs

OPTION 1 :    Charge sur la station d'accueil

OPTION 2 :    Recharge des écouteurs via leur câble

Branchez le câble de charge de type C fourni dans le port de charge des 
écouteurs, puis branchez l'autre extrémité dans l'adaptateur mural USB inclus ou 
dans un port USB du PC.

(5V/1A-2A)

D
C

Charge

Low Full

2H

DC IN

E

C

(5V/1A-2A)

2H

Low Full

Branchez la station d'accueil dans l'adaptateur mural USB inclus, puis placez les 
écouteurs dessus pour les recharger. Des voyants rouges �xes sur les écouteurs et 
sur l'émetteur indiquent que la charge est en cours ; une fois les lumières éteintes, 
vos écouteurs seront rechargés.

La LED des écouteurs sera rouge �xe pour indiquer que la batterie est faible. 
Vous pouvez choisir l'une des 2 façons di�érentes de charger les écouteurs:
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Spéci�cation
Transmetteurs

v5.0
aptX-Low Latency, aptX, FastStream, SBC
A2DP, AVRCP
Jusqu’à 30m

Type C
DC5V/500mA~2.0A
206g

Version Bluetooth 
Codecs audio supportés 
Pro�ls pris en charge
Portée de fonctionnement

Port USB de charge
Entrée nominale
Poids net

Ecouteurs

v5.0
FastStream, SBC
A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
Jusqu’à 10m
Jusqu’à 8h
120dB
~1.5hrs
16.2mm
22Ω
Type C
DC5V/500mA~2.0A
42g

Version Bluetooth 
Codecs audio supportés 
Pro�ls pris en charge
Portée de fonctionnement
Autonomie en fonctionnement
Volume maximum
Temps de recharge
Haut-parleurs
Impédance
Port USB de charge    
Entrée nominale
Poids net

F

48KHz, 16bitTaux d'échantillonnage pris en 
charge en mode optique
Format audio pris en charge en 
mode optique PCM / LPCM
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FAQ
Voici quelques-unes des questions les plus courantes lors de la
con�guration de l’Oasis

Le volume est trop faible, comment puis-je l'augmenter ??
Tout d'abord, assurez-vous que votre téléviseur et vos écouteurs sont à un volume 
maximal. Si le volume maximum est insu�sant et que votre Medley Air a été 
connecté à votre téléviseur via la sortie OPT, essayez de connecter l'émetteur au 
port de sortie audio AUX de votre téléviseur à la place. Normalement, le volume 
des sorties AUX est plus fort que l’OPT. Notez aussi qu'en raison de la conception 
ouverte du Medley Air, son volume sera légèrement inférieur à ceux des écou-
teurs intra-auriculaires ou supra-auriculaires.

Que dois-je faire si les écouteurs sont trop petits pour mes oreilles?
Nous travaillons sur une version plus grande avec un bandeau plus long. Veuillez 
nous contacter via support@avantree.com si vous souhaitez un échantillon!

Pourquoi n'ai-je pas de son dans mon casque ?

Pourquoi n'ai-je pas de son lorsque je regarde Net�ix / Amazon Prime?

...... 

Pour plus de questions/réponses et une liste complète de FAQ, vous pouvez 
visiter notre site avantree.com/support/medley-air, ou contactez-nous directe-
ment pour obtenir une assistance supplémentaire.  Pour nous contacter
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Pour nous contacter

Support Tickets     avantree.com/submit-a-ticket

Support Email  support@avantree.com

FAQ    avantree.com/support/medley-air

USA / CA       

UK             +44 20 8068 2023 (9am-6pm, GMT, Mon-Sat)

DE             +49 32221097297 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

FR             + 33 176340312 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

IT             +39 06 9480 3330 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

ES             + 34 931786261 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

AU             + 61 2 8310 9897 (11am-7pm, AEST, Mon-Fri)

Video Guide    avantree.com/medley-air/video

Product Registration avantree.com/product-registration

+1800 232 2078  (9am-6pm PST, Mon-Fri )
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Guida Video

Prendi un Appuntamento

Preferisci guardare un tutorial? Scansiona il codice QR o visita questa pagina: 
avantree.com/medley-air/video per la guida passo passo.

Puoi anche prenotare un appuntamento con uno dei nostri agenti del 
supporto tecnico su: avantree.com/book-a-call

VIDEOGUIDA

56
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C DD DE 

HG G H

 Trasmettitore Wireless 
& Base di Ricarica

Cu�e NB15T

Trasformatore USB Cavo di alimentazione 
USB per Trasmettitore

Adattatore 3.5mm 
da AUX a RCA

Cavo AUX 3.5mm Cavo Ottico

Cavo di alimentazione 
USB per Cu�e
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Introduzione del Prodotto (Cu�e)
Panoramica del prodotto

Indicatori LED  
Porta

Tasto 
Multifunzione (MFB)

di ricarica

1

Controlli del 
Volume

2

A

Fonctions des boutons

Tenere premuto per 2 secondi per accendere/spegnere
No. Tasto Funzione

Da spento, tieni premuto per 5 secondi per accedere alla 
modalità di associazione
Tocca una volta per riprodurre/mettere in pausa

Tocca una volta per accettare/terminare la chiamata
Tenere premuto per 2 secondi per ri�utare la chiamata

Tenere premuti entrambi per 5 secondi per cancellare la 
cronologia degli accoppiamenti

Toccare "+ / -" una volta per aumentare/diminuire il volume

Tenere premuto "+ / -" per 2 secondi per saltare/ripetere la traccia

Tocca due volte per attivare l'assistente vocale

1

2
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A

Indicatori LED

No. Indicatori e Indicazioni Vocali
Blu �sso per 1 secondo
Rosso �sso per un secondo poi spento
Rosso �sso, indicatore vocale "LOW BATTERY"
Rosso �sso
LED spento

Stato
Accensione
Spegnimento
Batteria scarica
Ricarica
Ricarica completa

Rosso e Blu lampeggianti, indicatore vocale "PAIRING" Pairing

Storico connessioni 
cancellato

Rosa �sso per 2 secondi poi rosso e 
blu lampeggianti

Connesso
Disconnesso

Blu �sso, "CONNECTED" indicatore vocale
Blu lampeggiante ogni 5 secondi
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Introduzione del Prodotto (Trasmettitore e Base di Ricarica)
Panoramica del Prodotto

1

2 3

ON / OFF

Indicatore accensione
Indicatore 
connessione 
dispositivi

Porta di alimentazione

Tasto Pairing per 
le cu�e NB15T

Tasto Pairing per un 
secondo paio di cu�e

B

Indicatori 
segnale 
audio

C

A IT
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B

C

A

1

2

3

Funzione dei Tasti

No. Tasto Funzione

Spostare il tasto "ON / OFF" sulla posizione corrispondente per 
accendere o spegnere il trasmettitore  
Premere e tenere premuto      per 5 secondi per accedere alla 
modalità di associazione per gli auricolari NB15T. Premere e 
tenere premuto       per 5 secondi per collegare un secondo paio 
di cu�e.

Una volta connesso, tieni premuto per 8 secondi per bloccare le 
cu�e (       per le cu�e NB15T,       per il secondo paio di cu�e)

Tenere premuti entrambi contemporaneamente per 5 secondi 
per cancellare la cronologia degli accoppiamenti

Tocca       o        rispettivamente se uno degli auricolari non si 
riconnette automaticamente

OFF ON

Indicatori LED

No. Indicatori
Rosso �sso
LED spento
      lampeggia blu ogni secondo
      
     

Blu �sso
Rosso lampeggia ogni secondo

       &       rosa �sso per 5 secondi poi
 lampeggia blu ogni secondo Storico connessioni cancellato

Stato
Ricarica
Ricarica completa
Acceso
Collegato alle cu�e NB15T

Segnale audio valido
Segnale audio non valido

Collegato ad un secondo paio 
di cu�e  blu �sso

blu �sso
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Con�gurazione
Collegamento alla TV

Per funzionare, la base del trasmettitore deve essere collegata a una fonte di 
alimentazione tramite il cavo di alimentazione fornito. Collegare la base del 
trasmettitore a:

1. La porta di alimentazione USB di una TV, OPPURE

2. Una presa a muro nelle vicinanze - usando l’adattatore USB da 5V/500mA-2 A 
incluso (consigliamo questo metodo in che quando la base non è in uso possa 
continuare ad alimentare gli auricolari NB15T)

Una volta che la base del trasmettitore è collegata alla sua fonte di alimentazione, 
puoi collegarla alla TV. Puoi scegliere uno dei 3 diversi modi per farlo:

OPTICAL

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I
(CONT

ROL & SE

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

OPTICA

L COAXIAL

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

L/
MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
U

SB
 IN

H
D

M
I I

N
 4

F

NOTA: La maggior parte dei televisori supporta l'uscita audio tramite una sola 
porta di uscita digitale alla volta, quindi se la porta HDMI ARC del televisore è in 
uso, la porta ottica potrebbe essere disabilitata. Puoi scollegare l'HDMI ARC o 
provare a collegare il trasmettitore tramite RCA / AUX.

OPT OUT

Opzione 1 :    Uscita ottica (consigliata) 

Collegare il cavo audio ottico in dotazione alla porta ottica OUT o OPT OUT del 
televisore, quindi collegare l'altra estremità alla porta ottica del trasmettitore nella 
sezione "INPUT FROM TV".
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Inserire il cavo audio AUX da 3,5 mm in dotazione nella porta di uscita AUX da 3,5 
mm del televisore, quindi inserire l'altra estremità nella porta AUX da 3,5 mm del 
trasmettitore nella sezione "INPUT FROM TV".

Collegare l'adattatore RCA fornito al cavo audio AUX da 3,5 mm. Collegare i 
connettori RCA rosso e bianco alle porte "AUDIO OUT" della TV, quindi collegare 
l'altra estremità alla porta AUX da 3,5 mm del trasmettitore nella sezione "INPUT 
FROM TV".

G

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I
(CONT

ROL & SE

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

OPTICA

L COAXIAL

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

L/
MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
U

SB
 IN

H
D

M
I I

N
 4

G H

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I
(CONT

ROL & SE

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

OPTICA

L COAXIAL

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

L/
MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
U

SB
 IN

H
D

M
I I

N
 4

Opzione 2 :    Porta AUX da 3.5mm

Opzione 3 :    Uscita RCA
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Collegare le Cu�e al Trasmettitore

Ora che il trasmettitore è con�gurato, puoi collegare gli auricolari NB15T al 
trasmettitore.

PASSO 1
Accendere il trasmettitore mettendo il tasto                sulla posizione “ON”.

PASSO 2
Rimuovere gli auricolari NB15T dalla base del trasmettitore e si accenderanno 
automaticamente. 

PASSO 3
Attendere qualche secondo e gli auricolari NB15T si collegheranno 
automaticamente al trasmettitore. Una volta connesso, entrambi gli indicatori 
LED sull'auricolare e       sul trasmettitore diventeranno BLU �sso.

NOTA 1: Per un utilizzo successivo, se gli auricolari NB15T non riescono a 
riconnettersi con il trasmettitore, è possibile avviare manualmente la         
riconnessione toccando una volta il pulsante del trasmettitore e attendendo alcuni 
secondi.
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NOTA 2: Alcune smart TV cercheranno automaticamente e proveranno ad 
accoppiarsi con qualsiasi dispositivo Bluetooth nelle vicinanze. Se la tua TV ti 
chiede di connettere le tue cu e Bluetooth o Oasis Plus, "NEGA" la richiesta in modo 
che il tuo dispositivo possa 

Avantree Medley Air
È necessaria la tua autorizzaz-
ione per connettere il tuo 
dispositivo alla TV.

Permetti 

Ri�uta 

Chiudi
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Impostazione della TV  (SOLO PER CONNESSIONE OTTICA)OPTIQUES)

Se ti sei connesso alla TV tramite l'uscita ottica o la porta "OPT OUT", dovrai 
con�gurare le impostazioni della TV prima di ricevere l'audio.

PASSO 1
Utilizzando il telecomando della TV, premere il pulsante IMPOSTAZIONI e accedere 
alla scheda AUDIO all'interno del menu delle impostazioni. (Si noti che potrebbero 
esserci di�erenze nei nomi delle impostazioni a seconda della marca del televisore).

PASSO 2
Passare a USCITA AUDIO e selezionare "USCITA OTTICA / USCITA DIGITALE". Molti 
televisori lo faranno automaticamente; saltare questo passaggio se necessario.

PASSO 3
Impostare il formato di uscita audio su "PCM / STEREO" ON o "DOLBY" OFF.

Se hai problemi a trovare queste impostazioni, puoi scansionare il codice QR 
correlato al marchio della tua TV o visita avantree.com/medley-air/tv-audio-settings 
per una guida più dettagliata.

NOTA 1: Le Smart TV ripristinano automaticamente le impostazioni dopo gli 
aggiornamenti di sistema. Assicurati che il formato di uscita/ingresso audio sia 
impostato su "PCM" e NON su "AUTO" o "Dolby".

NOTA 2: Quando si utilizza Net�ix o Amazon Prime, potrebbe essere necessario 
avviare il �lm/programma prima di modi�care le impostazioni audio su "PCM".

LG SONY SAMSUNG Net�ix / 
Amazon Prime

Sound
Uscita 
Audio

Uscita 
ottica

Formato 
Audio 
Digitale

o
PCM/Stereo

Dolby 
Disattivato
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Funzioni Avanzate
Ascoltare con una Soundbar

La funzione pass-through di Medley Air ti consente di ascoltare simultaneamente 
attraverso le cu�e e una soundbar esterna/AVR stereo.

PASSO 1
Collegare un cavo audio ottico aggiuntivo, AUX da 3,5 mm o RCA alla porta audio 
correlata nella sezione "BYPASS TO SPEAKER" del trasmettitore.

PASSO 2
Collega l'altra estremità al tuo sistema audio esterno, quindi sei a posto.

Nota: Il Bypass funziona solo con lo stesso tipo di ingresso/uscita, ovvero se ti 
connetti alla TV tramite OPT, dovrai connetterti anche al tuo altoparlante tramite 
OPT.

F

C

TV/Audio Source

Sound System

Medley Air
(5V/1A-2A)
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NOTA: per riconnettersi facilmente al secondo paio di cu�e, è possibile bloccare la 
connessione del secondo paio di cu�e al trasmettitore tenendo premuto il 
pulsante per 8 secondi. Il LED diventerà rosa �sso per 5 secondi, indicando che 
sono stati bloccati con successo.

Per un utilizzo successivo, assicurati che il secondo paio di cu�e non sia collegato 
a un altro dispositivo. Quindi, accendi le cu�e e fai clic sul        pulsante una volta. Il 
trasmettitore Medley Air si ricollegherà automaticamente al tuo secondo paio di 
cu�e.

Aggiungere un Secondo Paio di Cu�e

Se lo desideri, puoi connetterti e ascoltare simultaneamente usando due paia di 
cu�e. Visita avantree.com/medley-air/video se preferisci guardare una guida 
video su questo processo.

PASSO 1
Collegare gli auricolari NB15T al trasmettitore seguendo i passaggi della sezione 
"Collegamento delle Cu�e al trasmettitore" (pagina 11).

PASSO 2
Una volta collegati correttamente gli auricolari NB15T, metti il trasmettitore in 
modalità PAIRING tenendo premuto il tasto      �nchè il LED      inizia a lampeggiare 
in ROSSO e BLU alternati. 

PASSO 3 
Metti il tuo secondo paio di cu�e Bluetooth in modalità PAIRING. Consultare il 
manuale utente delle cu�e per ulteriori dettagli, se necessario.

PASSO 4 
Tieni il trasmettitore e il secondo dispositivo vicini e attendi 5-10 secondi o �nché 
non si connettono. Una volta collegate, il LED      diventa BLU �sso.
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Ricaricare le Cu�e

Opzione 1 :     Ricaricare tramite la base

Opzione 2 :     Ricarica diretta con cavocâble

Collega il cavo di ricarica di tipo C incluso nella confezione alla porta di ricarica 
degli auricolari, quindi collega l'altra estremità a una presa tramite l'alimentatore 
USB incluso nella confezione o a una porta USB del PC.

(5V/1A-2A)

D
C

Charge

Low Full

2H

DC IN

E

C

(5V/1A-2A)

2H

Low Full

Collega la base del trasmettitore a una presa a muro con l'adattatore da parete 
USB incluso, quindi metti gli auricolari sul dock per ricaricarli. Le luci rosse �sse su 
entrambi gli auricolari e sul trasmettitore indicano che la ricarica è in corso; una 
volta che le luci si spengono, gli auricolari saranno completamente carichi.

Il LED sugli auricolari diventerà rosso �sso per indicare che la batteria è scarica. 
Puoi scegliere 2 diversi modi per ricaricare le cu�e:

IT



Manuale utente  MEDLEY AIR

71

Speci�che
Trasmettitori

Cu�e

v5.0
FastStream, SBC
A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
Fino a 30ft / 10m
Fino a 8 ore
120dB
~1.5hrs
16.2mm
22Ω
Type C
DC5V/500mA~2.0A
41g

Versione Bluetooth
Audio codec supportato
Pro�li supportati
Raggio operativo
Riproduzione
Volume massimo
Tempo di ricarica
Drivers
Impendenza
Porta di Ricara
Ingresso nominale
Peso

F

Versione Bluetooth v5.0
aptX-Low Latency, aptX, 
FastStream, SBC
A2DP, AVRCP
Fino a 100ft / 30m

48KHz, 16bit

PCM / LPCM

Type C

DC5V/500mA~2.0A

206g

Audio codec supportato 

Pro�li supportati
Raggio operativo

Frequenza di Campionamento Supportata 
in Modalità Ottica

Formato Audio Supportato in Modalità Ottica
Porta di Ricara
Ingresso nominale

Peso
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FAQ
Di seguito sono riportate alcune delle domande più comuni che le persone hanno 
durante l'installazione.

Il volume è troppo basso, come posso alzarlo?
Innanzitutto, assicurati che sia la TV che gli auricolari siano al massimo volume. Se il 
volume massimo non è su�ciente per te e il tuo Medley Air è stato collegato alla 
tua TV tramite l'uscita OPT, puoi provare a collegare il trasmettitore alla porta di 
uscita audio AUX della tua TV. Normalmente il volume delle uscite AUX è più alto 
della porta OPT. Si noti inoltre che, a causa del design open-ear, il Medley Air avrà 
comunque volumi leggermente inferiori rispetto alle cu�e in-ear o over-ear.

Cosa devo fare se gli auricolari sono troppo piccoli?
Stiamo lavorando su una versione più grande con una fascia più lunga. Per favore 
contattaci all'indirizzo support@avantree.com se desideri un campione di prova!

Perché non sento l’audio nelle cu�e?

Perché non sento l'audio quando guardo Net�ix / Amazon Prime?

...... 

Per risposte a domande come queste e per un elenco completo di domande 
frequenti, puoi visitare avantree.com/support/medley-air oppure puoi contattarci 
direttamente per ulteriore assistenza.

IT

https://avantree.com/product-support/BTHT-6015


Manuale utente  MEDLEY AIR

73                                                                                                                                                                  

F

Contact Us

Support Tickets     avantree.com/submit-a-ticket

Support Email  support@avantree.com

FAQ    avantree.com/support/medley-air

USA / CA     

UK             +44 20 8068 2023 (9am-6pm, GMT, Mon-Sat)

DE             +49 32221097297 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

FR             + 33 176340312 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

IT             +39 06 9480 3330 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

ES             + 34 931786261 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

AU             + 61 2 8310 9897 (11am-7pm, AEST, Mon-Fri)

Video Guide    avantree.com/medley-air/video

Product Registration avantree.com/product-registration

+1800 232 2078  (9am-6pm PST, Mon-Fri )
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Videoguía

Haga una cita

Pre�eres ver un tutorial? Escanee el código QR o visite esta página: 
avantree.com/medley-air/video para obtener una guía paso a paso.

También puede reservar una cita con uno de nuestros agentes de 
soporte técnico en: avantree.com/book-a-call

VIDEOGUÍA
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 Transmisor Inalámbrico 
y Base de Carga

Auriculares 
NB15T

Transformador USB Cable de Alimentación 
USB Para Transmisor

Adaptador AUX de 
3,5 mm a RCA

Cable AUX 3.5mm Cable óptico

Cable de Alimentación 
USB Para Auriculares
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Introducción del Producto (Auriculares)
Descripción del producto

Indicadores LED  
Tecla 
multifunción (MFB)

Puerto de 
carga

1

Controles de 
Volumen

2

A

Función de las Teclas

Mantenga presionado durante 2 segundos para encender/apagar
No. Tecla Función

Cuando esté apagado, mantenga presionado durante 
5 segundos para ingresar al modo de emparejamiento
Toque una vez para reproducir/pausar

Toque una vez para aceptar/�nalizar la llamada
Mantenga presionado durante 2 segundos para rechazar la llamada

Mantenga presionados ambos durante 5 segundos para 
borrar el historial de emparejamiento

Toque "+ / -" una vez para aumentar/disminuir el volumen

Mantenga presionado "+ / -" durante 2 segundos para 
saltar/repetir la pista

Toca dos veces para activar el asistente de voz

1

2
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A

Indicadores LED

No. Indicadores e Indicaciones de voz
Azul �jo durante 1 segundo
Rojo �jo por un segundo y luego se apaga
Rojo �jo, indicador de voz "LOW BATTERY"
Rojo �jo
LED apagado

Estado
Encendido
Apagado
Batería baja
Carga
carga completa

Parpadeo en rojo y azul, indicador de voz "PAIRING"

Rosa �jo durante 2 segundos y luego parpadea 
en rojo y azul

Historial de conexiones 
eliminado

Emparejamiento

Azul �jo, indicador de voz "CONNECTED"

Parpadeo azul cada 5 segundos

Conectado

Desconectado
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Introducción del Producto (Transmisor y Base de Carga)
Descripción del Producto

1

2 3

ON / OFF

Indicador de encendido
Indicador de 
conexión del 
dispositivo

Puerto de alimentación

Tecla de 
emparejamiento 
para auriculares NB15T

Tecla de emparejamiento 
para un segundo par 
de auriculares

B

Indicadores 
de señal de 
audio

C

A
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F
B

C

A

1

2

3

Función de las Teclas

No. Tecla Función

Mueva la tecla "ON/OFF" a la posición correspondiente para 
encender o apagar el transmisor
Mantenga presionado      durante 5 segundos para ingresar al 
modo de emparejamiento los auriculares NB15T . Mantenga 
presionado      durante 5 segundos para conectar un segundo 
par de auriculares.

Una vez conectado, mantenga presionado durante 8 segundos 
para bloquear los auriculares (      para auriculares NB15T,      por el 
segundo par de auriculares)

Mantenga presionados ambos simultáneamente durante 5 
segundos para borrar el historial de emparejamiento

Toque      o      respectivamente si alguno de los auriculares no se 
vuelve a conectar automáticamente

OFF ON

Indicadores LED

No. Indicador
Rojo �jo
LED apagado

     

Azul �jo
Rojo parpadea cada segundo

       &       rosa �jo durante 5 segundos y 
luego      parpadea en azul cada segundo Historial de conexiones eliminado

Estado
Carga
Carga completa
Encendido
Conectado a auriculares NB15T

Señal de audio válida
Señal de audio no válida

Conectado a un segundo par 
de auriculares

   azul �jo

    parpadea en azul cada segundo

    azul �jo
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Con�guración
Conexión a la televisión

Para que funcione, la base del transmisor debe estar conectada a una fuente de 
alimentación mediante el cable de alimentación suministrado. Conecte la base 
del transmisor a:

1. El puerto de alimentación USB de un televisor, O

2. Una toma de corriente cercana: con el adaptador USB de 5 V/500 mA-2 A 
incluido (recomendamos este método, ya que puede continuar alimentando el 
NB15T cuando la base no está en uso)

OPTICAL

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I
(CONT

ROL & SE

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

OPTICA

L COAXIAL

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

L/
MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
U

SB
 IN

H
D

M
I I

N
 4

F

NOTA: La mayoría de los televisores admiten la salida de audio a través de un solo 
puerto de salida digital a la vez, por lo que si el puerto HDMI ARC del televisor está 
en uso, es posible que el puerto óptico esté deshabilitado. Puede desconectar el 
HDMI ARC o intentar conectar el transmisor a través de RCA/AUX.

OPT OUT

Opción 1 :     Salida óptica (recomendada)

Conecte el cable de audio óptico suministrado al puerto óptico OUT u OPT OUT 
del televisor, luego conecte el otro extremo al puerto óptico del transmisor en la 
sección "INPUT FROM TV".
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Enchufe el cable de audio AUX de 3,5 mm suministrado en el puerto de salida 
AUX de 3,5 mm en su televisor, luego conecte el otro extremo en el puerto AUX 
de 3,5 mm en el transmisor en la sección "ENTRADA DE TV".

Conecte el adaptador RCA suministrado al cable de audio AUX de 3,5 mm. 
Enchufe los enchufes RCA rojo y blanco en los puertos "SALIDA DE AUDIO" de su 
televisor, luego conecte el otro extremo en el puerto AUX de 3,5 mm del 
transmisor en la sección "ENTRADA DE TV".

G

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I
(CONT

ROL & SE

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

OPTICA

L COAXIAL

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

L/
MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
U

SB
 IN

H
D

M
I I

N
 4

G H

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I
(CONT

ROL & SE

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

OPTICA

L COAXIAL

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

L/
MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
U

SB
 IN

H
D

M
I I

N
 4

Opción 2 :     Puerto AUX de 3,5 mm

Opción 3 :     Port RCA
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Conectar los Auriculares al Transmisor

OFF ON

Ahora que el transmisor está con�gurado, puede conectar los auriculares NB15T al 
transmisor.

PASO 1
Encienda el transmisor poniendo la tecla                a la posición "ENCENDIDO".

PASO 2
Retire los auriculares NB15T de la base del transmisor y se encenderán 
automáticamente.

PASO 3
Espere unos segundos y los auriculares NB15T se conectarán automáticamente al 
transmisor. Una vez conectado, ambos indicadores LED en el auricular y       en el 
transmisor se volverá AZUL �jo.

NOTA 1: Para un uso posterior, si el NB15T no se vuelve a conectar con el 
transmisor, puede iniciar manualmente la reconexión tocando el botón del 
transmisor       una vez y esperando unos segundos.
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NOTA 2: Algunos televisores inteligentes buscarán automáticamente e intentarán 
emparejarse con cualquier dispositivo Bluetooth cercano. Si su televisor le pide 
que conecte sus auriculares Bluetooth u Medley Air, "DENIEGUE" la solicitud para 
que su dispositivo pueda emparejarse correctamente con el transmisor.

Avantree Medley Air
Se requiere su permiso para 
conectar su dispositivo al 
televisor.

Permitir

Rechazar

Cerca
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Con�guración TV(SOLO PARA CONEXIÓN ÓPTICA)

Si se conectó al televisor a través de la salida óptica o del puerto "OPT OUT", 
deberá con�gurar los ajustes del televisor antes de recibir audio.

PASO 1
Con el control remoto de su televisor, presione el botón CONFIGURACIÓN y 
navegue hasta la pestaña SONIDO dentro del menú de con�guración. (Tenga en 
cuenta que puede haber diferencias en los nombres de los ajustes según la marca 
de su televisor).

PASO 2
Vaya a SALIDA DE AUDIO y seleccione "SALIDA ÓPTICA / SALIDA DIGITAL". Muchos 
televisores harán esto automáticamente; omita este paso si es necesario.

PASO 3
Establezca el formato de salida de audio en "PCM / STEREO" ON o "DOLBY" OFF.

Si tiene problemas para encontrar esta con�guración, puede escanear el código 
QR relacionado con la marca de su televisor o visitar 
avantree.com/shift/tv-audio-settings para obtener una guía más detallada.

NOTA 1: Los televisores inteligentes restablecen automáticamente la con�guración 
después de las actualizaciones del sistema. Asegúrese de que el formato de 
salida/entrada de audio esté con�gurado en "PCM" y NO en "AUTO" o "Dolby".

NOTA 2: Cuando use Net�ix o Amazon Prime, es posible que deba iniciar la 
película/programa antes de cambiar la con�guración de audio a "PCM".

LG SONY SAMSUNG Net�ix / 
Amazon Prime

Sound
Salida de 
audio

Salida 
óptica

Formato de 
audio 
digital

o
PCM/estéreo

Dolby 
desactivado

ES

http://avantree.com/shift/tv-audio-settings


Manual del usuario  MEDLEY AIR

86

F

Funciones avanzadas
Escuche con una Barra de Sonido

La función de transferencia de Medley Air le permite escuchar a través de 
auriculares y una barra de sonido externa/AVR estéreo simultáneamente.

PASO 1
Conecte un cable de audio adicional óptico, AUX de 3,5 mm o RCA al puerto de 
audio relacionado en la sección "BYPASS / SPEAKER" del transmisor.

PASO 2
Conecte el otro extremo a su sistema de sonido externo y estará listo para 
comenzar.

Nota: El Bypass solo funciona con el mismo tipo de entrada/salida, es decir, si se 
conecta a su televisor a través de OPT, también deberá conectarse a su altavoz a 
través de OPT.

F

C

TV/Audio Source

Sound System

Medley Air
(5V/1A-2A)
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NOTA: Para volver a conectarse fácilmente al segundo auricular, puede bloquear 
la conexión del segundo auricular al transmisor manteniendo presionado el 
botón durante 8 segundos. El LED se volverá rosa �jo durante 5 segundos, lo que 
indica que se han bloqueado correctamente.

Para un uso posterior, asegúrese de que el segundo par de auriculares no esté 
conectado a otro dispositivo. Luego encienda los auriculares y haga clic en el 
       botón una vez. El transmisor Medley Air se volverá a conectar 
automáticamente a su segundo par de auriculares.

Agregar un segundo par de auriculares

Si lo desea, puede conectarse y escuchar simultáneamente usando dos pares de 
auriculares. Visite avantree.com/medley-air/video si pre�ere ver una guía en video 
sobre este proceso.

PASO
Conecte los auriculares NB15T al transmisor siguiendo los pasos de la sección 
"Conexión de los auriculares al transmisor" (página 11).

PASO 2
Una vez que los auriculares NB15T se hayan conectado correctamente, coloque el 
transmisor en modo PAIRING manteniendo presionado el botón      hasta que el 
LED      comienza a parpadear en ROJO y AZUL alternativamente.

PASO 3 
Pon el segundo par de auriculares Bluetooth en modo PAIRING. Consulte el manual 
de usuario de los auriculares para obtener más detalles si es necesario.

PASO 4 
Mantenga el transmisor y el segundo dispositivo juntos y espere de 5 a 10 segundos 
o hasta que se conecten. Una vez conectado, el LED      se vuelve AZUL �jo.

ES



Manual del usuario  MEDLEY AIR

88

F

Recargar los Auriculares

Opción 1 :     Recarga a través de la base

Opción 2 :     Carga directa con cable câble

Enchufe el cable de carga tipo C incluido en el puerto de carga de los 
auriculares, luego conecte el otro extremo a un tomacorriente usando el 
adaptador de corriente USB incluido o un puerto USB en su PC.

(5V/1A-2A)

D

C

Charge

Low Full

2H

DC IN

E

C

(5V/1A-2A)

2H

Low Full

Conecte la base del transmisor a un tomacorriente de pared con el adaptador de 
pared USB incluido, luego coloque los auriculares en la base para recargarlos. Las 
luces rojas �jas tanto en los auriculares como en el transmisor indican que la carga 
está en curso; una vez que se apaguen las luces, los auriculares estarán 
completamente cargados. 

El LED de los auriculares se iluminará en rojo �jo para indicar que la batería está 
baja. Puedes elegir 2 formas diferentes de cargar tus auriculares:
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Especi�cacione
Transmisores

v5.0

A2DP, AVRCP
Hasta 100ft / 30m
48KHz, 16bit
PCM / LPCM
Type C
DC5V/500mA~2.0A
206g

Bluetooth version 

Per�les compatibles
Radio de operación
Supported sampling rate in optical mode
Supported audio format in optical mode
Puerto de Carga
Entrada nominal
Peso

Auriculares

v5.0
FastStream, SBC
A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
Hasta 30ft / 10m
Hasta 8 horas
120dB
~1.5hrs
16.2mm
22Ω
Type C
DC5V/500mA~2.0A
41g

Bluetooth version 
Códec de audio compatible
Per�les compatibles
Radio de operación
Reproducción
Maximo volumen
Tiempo de carga
Drivers
Impedancia
Puerto de Carga
Entrada nominal
Peso

F

aptX-Low Latency, aptX, 
FastStream, SBCCódec de audio compatible
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FAQ
A continuación se presentan algunas de las preguntas más comunes que la gente 
tiene al instalar.

El volumen es demasiado bajo, cómo puedo subirlo?
Primero, asegúrese de que tanto su televisor como sus auriculares estén al máximo 
volumen. Si el volumen máximo no es su�ciente para usted y ha conectado su 
Medley Air a su televisor a través de la salida OPT, puede intentar enchufar el 
transmisor en el puerto de salida de audio AUX de su televisor. Normalmente el 
volumen de las salidas AUX es mayor que el del puerto OPT. También tenga en 
cuenta que debido al diseño de oído abierto, el Medley Air aún tendrá volúmenes 
ligeramente más bajos que los auriculares internos o externos.

Qué debo hacer si los auriculares son demasiado pequeños?
Estamos trabajando en una versión más grande con una diadema más larga. 
Póngase en contacto con nosotros en support@avantree.com si desea una muestra 
de prueba.

Por qué no puedo escuchar el sonido en mis auriculares?

Por qué no puedo escuchar el sonido cuando veo Net�ix/Amazon Prime?

……

Para obtener respuestas a preguntas como estas y una lista completa de preguntas 
frecuentes, visite avantree.com/support/medley-air, o puede comunicarse con 
nosotros directamente para obtener más ayuda.
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Contact Us

Support Tickets     avantree.com/submit-a-ticket

Support Email  support@avantree.com

FAQ    avantree.com/support/medley-air

USA / CA       

UK             +44 20 8068 2023 (9am-6pm, GMT, Mon-Sat)

DE             +49 32221097297 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

FR             + 33 176340312 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

IT             +39 06 9480 3330 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

ES             + 34 931786261 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

AU             + 61 2 8310 9897 (11am-7pm, AEST, Mon-Fri)

Video Guide    avantree.com/medley-air/video

Product Registration avantree.com/product-registration

+1800 232 2078  (9am-6pm PST, Mon-Fri )
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